
 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\97D952D4-6EEC-4C32-8901-FDBA6C10FD8D\Monterey County 

.1456.1.Khouri_Contract_Amendment_#1.docx 

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY FOR MONTEREY COUNTY AND 

KHOURI CONSULTING FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT #: 1122.2017.01 

 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the agreement (hereinafter, “Agreement”) dated June 28, 
2017, between the Transportation Agency for Monterey County, hereinafter referred to as “TAMC,” 
and Khouri Consulting, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant,” is hereby entered into between 
TAMC and Consultant.  
 

R E C I T A L S : 
 

A. WHEREAS, the parties had previously entered into an agreement on June 28, 2017; and 
 

B. WHEREAS, the original Agreement had a two-year term and a total Agreement amount 
that was not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000); and 
 

C. WHEREAS, Consultant is performing above standard and expending more time than 
anticipated working on behalf of TAMC, by advocating for TAMC positions on legislation, 
setting meetings in a timely manner, submitting succinct and relevant reports and tailored bill 
lists, and advocating on behalf of grant applications submitted by the TAMC; and 
 

D. WHEREAS, the parties wish to modify the Agreement as described below; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:  
 
1. Exhibit B: Budget shall be replaced with “Exhibit B-1: Revised Budget” which is attached 

hereto. 
 

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement (Payments to Consultant; maximum liability) shall be 
amended so that the third sentence of that Paragraph reads as follows: 
 
“The maximum amount payment to the Consultant is set forth in Exhibit B-1: Revised 
Budget and shall not exceed the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000).” 
 

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 

4. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the original Agreement. 
  



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\97D952D4-6EEC-4C32-8901-FDBA6C10FD8D\Monterey County 

.1456.1.Khouri_Contract_Amendment_#1.docx 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement 
with Khouri Consulting. 
 

TAMC :     Khouri Consulting: 
 

________________________  _________________________ 
Debra L. Hale Gus Khouri 

 Executive Director    Principal 
 
________________________  _________________________ 
(date)      (date) 
 
Approved as to form: 

 
________________________  _________________________ 
TAMC Counsel    (date)  
 
 



 

C:\Program Files (x86)\neevia.com\docConverterPro\temp\NVDC\97D952D4-6EEC-4C32-8901-FDBA6C10FD8D\Monterey County 

.1456.1.Khouri_Contract_Amendment_#1.docx 

EXHIBIT B-1: BUDGET 
 

Payment for monthly services. 
 

TAMC shall pay Consultant Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) at the end of each month beginning 
July 1, 2018, for the performance of all things necessary for, or incidental to, the performance of 
work as set forth in the Scope of Work, including any expenses or other costs, subject to receipt of a 
monthly invoice and progress report.   
 
Consultant’s compensation under this Exhibit B-1 is based on the performance of approximately 
twelve (12) hours of work each month for TAMC. 

 


